
Los Angeles Unified School District 
PROCUREMENT SERVICES DIVISION 

333 South Beaudry Avenue, 28th Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90017 
Telephone (213) 241-3087  Fax (213) 241-2853 

ALBERTO M. CARVALHO CHRISTOPHER D. MOUNT-BENITES 
Superintendent Interim Chief Business Officer 
 
KARLA ESTRADA SUNG YON LEE 
Deputy Superintendent of Instruction Deputy Chief Business Officer 
 
PEDRO SALCIDO MATTHEW A. FRIEDMAN 
Deputy Superintendent of Business Services & Operations Interim Chief Procurement Officer 
 

 
FACILITIES CONTRACTS – 333 S. Beaudry Ave, 22nd Floor, Los Angeles, California 90017   Telephone (213) 241-2650  Fax (562) 654-9030 

 
1/13/2025 
          

SENT VIA EMAIL: estimating@bestcontracting.com 
 
BEST CONTRACTING SERVICES, INC. 
ATTN: Sean Tabazadeh, CEO Secretary 
19027 S. Hamilton Ave. 
Gardena, CA 90248 

NOTICE OF AWARD  
 
Bid /Contract No.:  2510048 (COLIN ID# 10372137)    
Project Name: GRAND VIEW BOULEVARD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (SCOPE ID 226932)             
Description:  ROOFING (PSA) (COST CENTER 1424701) 
Contract Amount: $2,112,665.00 
Contract Duration: 450 CALENDAR DAYS 
  
 
This is your notice that you have been awarded the contract for the above-referenced project on JANUARY 7, 
2025, hereby defined as the EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CONTRACT. 
 
The executed Bid and Acceptance form is attached.  Copies of the Contract Documents shall be provided 
upon Contractor’s request by contact our office at (213) 241-1188.  
 
Please contact your project Owner Authorized Representative (OAR), LIGIA MURDOCK, at  (213) 219-
3396, regarding scheduling of the Job Start Meeting and issuance of the Notice to Proceed. 
 
Should you have any questions regarding award of contract, please contact the undersigned at (213) 241-3153. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
Courtney Pettus 
Contract Administration Manager 
 
 
c:  Denisse Castillo, Program Manager 

Ligia Murdock, OAR 
Inspection Section 
John McEvoy 
Willis Towers Watson 
Existing Facilities P/S 



This space for filing stamp only

DC#:        

(When required) 
RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND MAIL TO: 

D A I L Y  C O M M E R C E 
~ SINCE 1917 ~ 

915 E. First Street, Los Angeles, California 90012 
Mailing Address:  P.O. Box 54026, Los Angeles, California 90054-0026 

Telephone  (213) 229-5300 / Fax  (213) 680-3682

PROOF OF PUBLICATIONPROOF OF PUBLICATIONPROOF OF PUBLICATIONPROOF OF PUBLICATION
(2015.5 C.C.P.) 

State of California  ) 
County of Los Angeles ) ss

Notice Type:            

Ad Description:

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the County of Los Angeles; 
I am over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the 
above entitled matter.  I am the principal clerk of the printer and publisher of the 
DAILY COMMERCE, a daily newspaper published in the English language in 
the City of Los Angeles, and adjudged a newspaper of general circulation as 
defined by the laws of the State of California by the Superior Court of the 
County of Los Angeles, State of California, under date of June 17, 1952, Case 
No. 599,760.  That the notice, of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been 
published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper and not in any 
supplement thereof on the following dates, to-wit: 

Executed on: 10/15/2004
At Los Angeles, California

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and 
correct. 

Signature

L O S   A N G E L E S   D A I L Y   J O U R N A L
~ SINCE 1888 ~

915 E 1ST  ST, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012

(213) 229-5300 (213) 229-5481

DJ 3864398

GABRIELA FLORES
WILLIAM SIU
333 SO. BEAUDRY AVE, 28TH FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CA - 90017

BID2 - NOTICE INVITING BIDS (2 PUBS)

2510047-50 Community Elementary & Various - Roofing

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the State of California; I am
over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the above
entitled matter. I am the principal clerk of the printer and publisher of the LOS
ANGELES DAILY JOURNAL, a newspaper published in the English language
in the city of LOS ANGELES, county of LOS ANGELES, and adjudged a
newspaper of general circulation as defined by the laws of the State of
California by the Superior Court of the County of LOS ANGELES, State of
California, under date 04/26/1954, Case No. 599,382.  That the notice, of which
the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in each regular and entire
issue of said newspaper and not in any supplement thereof on the following
dates, to-wit:

10/23/2024, 10/28/2024

10/28/2024

!A000006945651!

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS
BIDDERS ARE CAUTIONED TO
EXAMINE CAREFULLY
SPECIFICATIONS AND BID FORMS
BEFORE BIDDING.
Notice is hereby given that the Board of
Education of the City of Los Angeles will
receive bids from the District's list of pre-
qualified contractors to furnish all labor
and material for the following:
THE FOLLOWING PROJECT(S) ARE
FUNDED BY PROPOSITIONS WHICH
WERE APPROVED BY THE VOTERS
AND IS SUBJECT TO THE PROJECT
STABILIZATION AGREEMENT.
DATE OF BID OPENING: November 14,
2024 (Thursday @ 1 :00 PM )
BID NUMBER: BID NO. 2510047,
2510048, 2510049, 2510050

ROOFING at Community Elementary
Magnet Charter school (COLIN ID#
10372192 / SCOPE ID# 226928 ) ,

GRAND VIEW BOULEVARD
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

(COLIN ID# 10372137 / SCOPE ID#
226932 ), OPEN CHARTER MAGNET

SCHOOL
(COLIN ID# 10372968 / SCOPE ID#

226909 ), ROSCOMARE ROAD
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

(COLIN ID# 10372086 / SCOPE ID#
226907 )

MANDATORY pre-bid Meeting:
10/30/2024 ( Wednesday @ 7 :00 AM ).
Prime contractor shall hold license in the
following classification(s): B – General
Building or C-39 Roofing license
required. Contractor Caused
Compensable Delay (L.D.): $ 500.00 –
$750.00 per calendar day. The
anticipated construction bond estimate for
the Work of this Project is $5,144,000.00.
Bidder should note that OWNER's
prequalification program has been
expanded pursuant to Public Contract
Code 20111.6 to include mechanical,
electrical and plumbing
subcontractors, holding C-4, C-7, C-10,
C-16, C-20, C-34, C-36, C-38, C-42, C-
43, and C-46 licenses. Bidders who will
be utilizing a first-tier subcontractor to
perform such specialty work must
select a subcontractor from the
OWNER's List of Prequalified
Subcontractors.
Effective March 1, 2015, a contractor or
subcontractor shall not be qualified to
bid on or be listed in a bid proposal
unless currently registered with the
California Department of Industrial
Relations (DIR).
For any contract awarded on or after
April 1, 2015, a contractor or
subcontractor shall not engage in the
performance of any contract unless
currently registered with the DIR.
For Bids with a Mandatory Pre-Bid
Meeting, Bidders who have not signed in
on the attendance sheet will be
nonresponsive.
The Los Angeles Unified School District
has a Labor Compliance Program as
approved by the Director of the
Department of Industrial relations and the
Board of Education in compliance with
Section 1771.5 of the California Labor
Code.
Copies of the prevailing rate of per diem
wages are on file at the following District
office and shall be made available to any
interested party on request: Facilities
Support Services/Labor Compliance
Program

333 S. Beaudry Avenue,

19th Floor,
Los Angeles, CA 90017

(213) 241-4665
Each bid shall be in accordance with
drawings, specifications and other
contract documents now on file at
Facilities Construction Contracts, 333 S.
Beaudry Ave. Los Angeles, CA 90017.
Bidding documents are available online at
www.crispimg.com in the “Public
Planroom” and will be available Monday
through Friday on 10/23/24 at Crisp
Imaging – 1829 Main St.,Los Angeles, CA
90015 from 7:00 a.m. through 6:00 p.m. A
fee will be charged for plans and
specifications.
On February 25, 2003, the Board of
Education adopted a twenty-five (25%)
participation goal for Small Business
Enterprise (SBE), per contract, based on
the basis of award amount of funds
allocated to the school construction and
modernization program. This goal will be
included in each construction contract.
The Los Angeles Unified School
District has implemented an electronic
bid submittal process. Bidders are now
required to utilize the District's online
Supplier Portal to submit a bid
package electronically.
Bid shall be submitted by the bid due
date to
https://vendors.lausd.net/irj/portal for
the transaction number associated
with the solicitation.
Attention of bidders is called to the
provisions concerning bid guarantee in
the Bid Form and contract bonds
requirements in the General Conditions of
the specifications.
The Board reserves the right to reject any
or all bids, and to waive any informality in
any bid.
DATED: 10/23/24
BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY
OF LOS ANGELES by Facilities Services
Division.
10/23, 10/28/24

DJ-3864398#









































































































Outlook

Welcome Letter - Contract#: 2510048 226932 X X X 1424701 on LAUSD OCIP V Owner Controlled Insurance Program
(OCIP) - WC Policy Number: 900 0199285 - #C409044

From Farhan Ahmed Chowdhary From Willis Towers Watson via Wrap Portal <reply@wrapportal.net>
Date Fri 2024-12-20 11:08 AM
To lausd.ocip@wtwco.com <lausd.ocip@wtwco.com>; Flores, Gabriela <gflores@lausd.net>; darrell gallacher

<dgallacher@bestcontracting.com>

2 attachments (726 KB)
Enrollment COI.pdf; SampleCOIEnrolledParties.pdf;

CAUTION: EXTERNAL EMAIL

Attn: Darrell Gallacher 
Best Contracting Services, Inc.
19027 South Hamilton Avenue
Gardena, CA 90248
Work Location: - 4247 | GRAND VIEW EL

Re: OCIP V Projects
Owner Controlled Insurance Program (OCIP)
Enrollment - Notification for Contract Number: 2510048 226932 X X X 1424701
WC Policy Number: 900 0199285
Enrollment Effective Date : 12/19/2024

Dear Darrell,

Welcome, you have been enrolled into t h e  L A U S D  O C I P  V ' s  O C I P for work performed under contract
number 2510048 226932 X X X 1424701. Enclosed is a Certificate of Insurance evidencing your coverage for Workers'
Compensation, General Liability and Excess & Umbrella. This coverage is only in effect while working at the - 4247 | GRAND
VIEW EL project site. Your individual Workers' Compensation policy will be sent to you as soon as it is received from the
insurance carrier.

Some items you should be aware of include:

Los Angeles Unified School District is responsible for all premium payments.

You are responsible for reviewing the latest OCIP Insurance Manual, which is available through the LAUSD
Risk Management website (https://achieve.lausd.net//site/default.aspx?PageID=1008) or via the WTW ComPAS
website.

Adhere to all Safety Guidelines at all times.

         LAUSD provides program oversight in the Risk Management department. If you have any questions regarding
any LAUSD OCIP claim please contact Aristeo Aguilera, OCIP Coordinator at 213 241-7994 or Juan Chaidez, WC
Claim Processing Supervisor at 213 241-2210.

         Report all claims in accordance with the OCIP Insurance Manual.

         When filling out the 5020 claim form, please add the contract number seven digits (bid number issued during



NOIA). If you do not know the contract number(bid number), please reach out to the OAR or the project manager so
that they can provide you with the contract number(bid number).

         A Claims Kit will be posted online in the WTW COMPAS system. Please save and print a copy to be kept
available for the onsite job crew. It will include the mandatory state Workers' Compensation Posting Notices. Please
post these notices in a central location at the project site.

         You are responsible to notify us of any lower tier subcontractors prior to their starting work on-site. Lower tier
subcontractors must complete their own separate enrollment.

All Contractors are required to submit a Certificates of Insurance. Requirements are outlined in the
attached check list.

         Please make sure that the OCIP Insurance Manual, Claims Kit and the Welcome Letter are provided to the lead
personnel that will be on the school site.

Please contact Irene Montes using the contact information below for access to the WTW ComPAS system if
needed. ComPAS website: (https://cp.wtwcompas.com)

Sincerely,

Irene Montes
Willis Towers Watson
333 Bush Street
Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94104
Email:lausd.ocip@willistowerswatson.com
Ph:(415) 244-9858

Enclosures:
Certificate of Insurance
Sample Enrolled Parties Certificate



Best Contracting Services, Inc.

has fulfilled the requirements of the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) Section 402, and has
received certification to conduct lead-based paint renovation, repair, and painting activities

pursuant to 40 CFR Part 745.89

All EPA Administered States, Tribes, and Territories

This certification is valid from the date of issuance and expires May 06, 2029

Certification #
NAT-71150-2

Issued On
April 22, 2024

Marc Edmonds, Chief
Risk Assessment Management Branch 2.







Re: Los Angeles Unified School District Certification Application

Dear Vendor,

Thank you for submitting your certification application to the Los Angeles Unified School District (LAUSD) for the
following:

Micro Business Enterprise

Based on the information that was provided, your company has been approved for the following:

Certification type NAICS Code (if
applicable)

 Start Date Expiry Date

Micro Business Enterprise 05/01/2024 03/31/2026

LAUSD is pleased to issue this certificate subject to the following conditions:

In order for your participation to be counted as a Small Business, Micro Business, or Veteran/Disabled Veteran Business
Enterprise, you must maintain a current certification with LAUSD. Prior to the expiration date referenced above, you must
reapply for certification with LAUSD by visiting the Supplier Portal at https://vendors.lausd.net.

LAUSD reserves the right to withdraw this certification if at any time it is determined that certification was obtained by
knowingly providing false or misleading information. LAUSD reserves the right to audit all statements. If any firm attempts to
falsify or misrepresent information to obtain certification, LAUSD may, at its sole discretion, disqualify said firm from
participation in any LAUSD contract for a period of up to five years.

Changes to your business status that may impact your certification(s) must be reported as soon as possible. You are required to
notify the LAUSD Small Business Program office or Vendor Services (VSU) of any changes impacting your certification
eligibility. You may also contact VSU for assistance with Supplier Portal login credentials (username/password) or your SAP
vendor number.

Small Business Program office: (213) 241-1340
Vendor Services Unit (VSU): (562) 654-9404 or PSG-VSU@lausd.net

To assist in researching your SBE certification inquiries, your reference number is 900027197.

Sincerely,

Lorena Padilla-Melendez
Director of Community Relations and Small Business

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE PROGRAM

ALBERTO M. CARVALHO
Superintendent of Schools

CHRIS MOUNT
Chief Procurement Officer

YVETTE MERRIMAN-GARRETT
Director of Contracts Administration and
Procurement Services

KRISZTINA TOKES
Chief Facilities Executive

LORENA PADILLA-MELENDEZ
Director of Community Relations and Small
Business

04/29/2024

AMERICAN SERVICES GROUP OF CALIFORNIA
300 SOUTH WALNUT AVENUE #403
SAN DIMAS, CA  91773

Small Business Enterprise  333 S. Beaudry Ave., 22nd Fl.  Los Angeles, CA 90017  Phone (213) 241-1301  Fax (213) 241-6845


